that the Subscription Agreements are entered into upon normal commercial terms following

arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Subscribers and that the terms of the

Subscription Agreements (including the Subscription Price) are fair and reasonable and in the

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING OF THE SUBSCRIPTION SHARES

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and permission to deal in,

the Subscription Shares to be allotted and issued pursuant to the Subscription Agreements.

EFFECT OF THE SUBSCRIPTION ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF

THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company: (i) as at the date of

this announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion of the Subscription (assuming that

there is no change in the issued Shares other than the issue of the Subscription Shares between

the date of the Subscription Agreements and the date of Completion of the Subscription).

-8-

 As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after Completion

of the Subscription

 No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Jade Passion Note 1,342,976,000 41.66 1,827,641,279 47.25

MassMutual  800,000,000 24.82 960,000,000 24.82

Public  1,080,350,394 33.52 1,080,350,394 27.93

Total issued

Shares

3,223,326,394

100.0

3,867,991,673

100.0

Note:

Mr. Yu, Chairman of the Group and a non-executive Director, is interested in 1,342,976,000 Shares under Part

XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571) through Jade Passion, a company which is owned as to

73.21% of its issued share capital by Key Imagination Limited. 91% of the issued share capital of Key Imagination

Limited is owned by Yunfeng Financial Holdings Limited, the issued share capital of which in turn, is owned as

to 70.15% by Mr. Yu.  The remaining 9% of the issued share capital of Key Imagination Limited is held by Perfect